                                                                    December 4, 1997

Dean Kunicki

Planning Commissioner

City of Simi Valley

1217 Mellow Lane

Simi Valley, California  93065

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-555
Dear Mr. Kunicki:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does the Act prohibit you from taking a paid position as a consultant to a development project considering that you are a planning commissioner?

CONCLUSION
No.  The Act does not prohibit you from taking a paid position as a consultant to a development project.  However, you may not participate in a governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on any source of income over $250.

FACTS
You are a planning commissioner for the City of Simi Valley.  You have been asked to serve as a consultant for a development project located within the City of Simi Valley.  You would receive compensation for your services in an amount that exceeds the disqualification threshold.  Based upon advice rendered to you by the City Attorney's office, you believe that you would have to abstain from any decision that may have a material financial effect upon the development of the project.

ANALYSIS
There is no prohibition in the Act that prevents you from becoming a paid consultant to a development project.  However, please note that our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Please review your local jurisdiction’s statement of incompatible activities, if available, to determine whether other provisions apply to your situation.  In addition, you may want to reference Government Code Section 1090 and/or contact the Attorney General’s office to determine whether that section may be applicable.

Section 87100 does prohibit any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1, copies enclosed.)  We will provide some general guidance regarding your potential conflict-of-interest.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, among other things, a source of income of more than $250 provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198. 198.)  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

Assuming foreseeability, disqualification is still only required where the foreseeable effect on the public official’s economic interest is material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  The standard of materiality differs depending on the type of economic interest involved and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.
 

If the source of income is directly involved, then the public official may not participate in the decision.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)  If the source of income is a business entity indirectly involved, then Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) provides the applicable materiality standard.  If the source of income is a nonprofit entity, then Regulation 18702.5 will provide the applicable standard.  If the source of income is an individual, then Regulation 18702.6 will provide the applicable standard.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  	“A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either personally or by an agent:


(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or:


(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.


(3) A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.”  (Regulation 18702.1(b).





